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Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

February 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of February 1969, the stocks of crea-
mery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 51,244,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses 
had in store 26,490,000 lb. while dairy factories held 24,754,000 lb. The summary 
total was higher than last year by 8.3 million pounds. The five-year average 1964- 
68 of February 1 stocks is 72,502,000 lb. The January 1969 "out-of-storage" movement 
was 11.2 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 13.4 million pounds 
last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 79,674,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 728 thousand pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 3.2 million pounds for January 1969. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
30,571,000 lb. which was an increase of 6.9 million pounds over last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for January 1969 was 5.3 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 215,598,000 lb., an 
increase of 82.4 million pounds over last year and an increase of 5.0 million pounds 
over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at February 1, 1969 totalled 4,143,000 lb. being 3.3 
million pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 
January 1969 was 816 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 189 
thousand pounds during January 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at February 1, 
1969 was higher than last year by 803 thousand pounds. An "in-to-storage" movement 
of 4.3 million pounds is shown for the month of January 1969. By kind, the stocks 
were: Chicken, 18,102,000 lb., Fowl, 3,152,000 lb., Turkey, 35,492,000 lb., Duck, 
292,000 lb. and Goose, 42,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canau. 

Creamery butter 	
February 1, 1969 January 1, 1969 	February 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 51,244 62,451 42,902 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 26,490 34,727 23,822 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 24,754 27,724 19,080 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 472 643 260 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 308 443 138 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 164 200 122 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 414 384 444 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 169 215 201 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 245 169 243 

New Brunswick - Totals 322 266 352 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 87 104 124 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 235 162 228 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 34,843 42,603 28,255 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 19,263 25.482 17,451 

In 	da jr' 	- 	.............. 1 

r 

Ontario - 

In cold storages 

In dairy factories 

Manitoba - Totals ................. 

In cold storages ................ 

In dairy factories .............. 

Saskatchewan - Totals ............. 

In cold storages ................ 

In dairy factories .............. 

Alberta - Totals .................. 

In cold storages ................ 

In dairy factories .............. 

British Columbia - Totals ......... 

In cold storages ................ 

In dairy factories .............. 

5 year average 1964-1968 .......... 

Whey butter ....................... 

3,277 3,696 
4,389 5,539 2,974 

1,408 1,724 1,855 

823 1,176 1,143 

585 548 712 

2,002 2,285 1,672 

16 23 27 

1,986 2,262 1,645 

1,754 2,708 3,163 

444 1,250 1,071 

1,310 1,458 2,092 

2,363 2,603 1,478 

2,103 2,338 1,218 

260 265 260 

72,502  

209 	276 	178 

4 
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CABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

S 
February 1, 1969 January 1, 1969 February 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 79,674 82,908 80,402 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 74,731 77,842 75,719 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,943 5,066 4,683 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 322 388 822 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 322 388 822 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 298 316 571 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 18 14 153 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 280 302 418 

New Brunswick - Totals 103 126 318 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 79 105 304 
In dairy factories 24 21 14 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 46,682 48,186 41,443 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 45,833 47,510 40,701 
in 	diry 	factories 	.............. 849 676 742 

OnLJrLo 	- 	Totals 	.................. 30,475 31,838 35,491 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 27,656 28,865 33,371 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,819 2,973 2,120 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 229 274 218 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 67 96 81 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 162 178 137 

Saskatchewan - Totals 86 116 102 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 54 77 43 
In dairy factories 32 39 59 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 864 1,008 852 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 675 804 644 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 189 204 208 

	

British Columbia - Totals 615 	656 	585 

	

In cold storages ................ 349 	371 	422 

	

In dairy factories .............. 266 	285 	163 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

	

I 
February 1, 1969 January 1, 1969 	February 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

	

Condensed whole milk .............. 885 	1,161 	1,180 

	

Case............................ (1) 	(1) 	(1) 

	

Bulk ............................ 885 	1,161 	1,180 

	

Evaporated whole milk .............30,571 	35,822 	23,663 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 518 665 614 

Spray 	process 	................... 511 660 608 
Roller 	process 	.................. 7 5 6 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 866 1,125 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 132  211 81 

Evaporated 139 56 
Condensed 72 25 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 215 , 598  210,574 133,243 

Spray 	process 	................... 214,130 207,144 129,631 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1,468 3,430 3,612 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,924 2,308 1,583 

Casein 	............................ 8,795 9,371 2,935 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10.362 9,984 6,355 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. Thhw fi:LIrL 	tfor c;i:it He 

shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

February 1, 1969 	January 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 	February 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 57,268 53,294 56,825 

Maritimes 	........... 2,371 2,656 2,369 
Quebec 	.............. 15,825 12,882 11,731 
Ontario 	............. 22,545 20,511 20,959 
Manitoba 	............ 5,385 5,689 6,397 
Saskatchewan 2,100 2,260 2,626 
Alberta 	............. 5,600 6,014 8,082 
British Columbia 3,802 3,282 4,661 

Chicken under 4 	lb 

Cauida 	................ 6,061(2) 6,108(2) 10,247 

Maritimes 464 663 675 
Quebec 	.............. 1,734 1,910 3,131 
Ontario 	............. 1,873 1,691 2,216 
Manitoba 733 772 632 
Saskatchewan 270 309 420 
Alberta 	............. 633 511 2,336 
British Columbia 	. 360 252 837 

cken 4 lb. and over 

S 

Canada 	................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

6,911 4,546 3,687 

233 252 208 
4,360 2,436 1,689 
1,166 699 721 
452 467 468 
97 122 86 

317 295 304 
286 275 211 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

February 1, 1969 	January 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 	February 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

Canada 	................ 5,124  5,015 

Maritimes 397 304 
Quebec 	.............. 1,147 1,390 

Included 

Ontario 	............. 1,786 1,676 
with 

Manitoba 224 174 
chicken 

Saskatchewan 308 337 
under 4 lb. 

Alberta 774 795 
British Columbia 	.... 488 339 

Fo';I 

Canada 	................ 3,152 3,304 0,173 

Maritimes 151 92 459 
Quebec 556 637 1,240 
Ontario 	............. 1,418 1,524 2,975 
Manitoba 575 440 434 
Saskatchewan 114 115 191 
Alberta 90 188 529 
British Columbia 248 308 345 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

I 

I 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec.............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

6,186 4,332 6,007 

205 232 279 
1,119 820 1,154 
3,818 2,366 2,476 

139 179 744 
80 70 164 

265 167 625 
560 498 565 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

February 1, 1969 	January 1, 1969 	
February 1, 1968 preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8,531 7,642 8,610 

Maritimes 460 540 251 
Quebec 	.............. 2,119 1,673 1,696 
Ontario 	............. 3,913 3,455 3,764 
Manitoba 441 404 470 
Saskatchewan 408 407 566 
Alberta 479 626 847 
British Columbia 711 537 1,016 

Tu rkey iJ lb. and vr 

anada ................ 17,o67 	 18,378 	 19,861 

Maritimes 392 531 420 
Quebec 	............... 4,447 3,640 2,329 
Ontario 	............. 6,701 7,045 8,338 
Manitoba 	............ 2,560 2,938 3,271 
Saskatchewan 757 874 1,158 
Alberta 	............. 2,204 2,669 2,840 
British Columbia 806 681 1,505 

Turkey, further processed(4) 

Canada 	................ 2,908 2,920 

Maritimes 47 11 
Quebec 99 85 	Included 
Ontario 	............. 1,625 1,750 	with 
Manitoba 171 188 	unclassified 
Saskatchewan 40 12 
Alberta 777 693 
British Columbia 149 181 

ID See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

February 1, 1969 	January 1, 1969 	February 1, 1968 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 35, 492  33,272 34,478(5) 

Maritimes 1,104 1,314 950 
Quebec 	.............. 7,784 6,218 5,179 
Ontario 	............. 16, 057 14,616 14,578 
Manitoba 	............ 3,311 3,709 4,485 
Saskatchewan 1,285 1,363 1,888 
Alberta 	............. 3,725 4,155 4,312 
British Columbia 2,226 1,897 3,086 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 292 357 281 

Maritimes 10 15 17 
Quebec 39 37 82 
Ontario 59 92 75 
Manitoba 21 32 11 
Saskatchewan 21 12 14 
Alberta 22 33 22 
British Columbia 120 136 60 

Goose 

I 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

42 52 50 

11. 12 8 
6 6 2 
3 4 16 
1 5 6 
5 2 1 
8 14 4 
8 9 13 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

iJ 
February 1,1969 	January 1, 1969 	

Febrry 1, 1968 preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	................ 548 640 1,909 

Maritimes 1 4 52 
Quebec 	.............. 199 248 408 
Ontario 	............. 183 209 378 
Manitoba 68 90 361 
Saskatchewan - - 26 
Alberta 31 23 575 
British Columbia 66 66 109 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Excludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available 

for 1967. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 

S 	Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 
with unclassified poultry meat. 

(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 
with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

an. 
February 1, 1969 1969 	Feb. 	1, 

preliminary 1968 
revised 

Whole Yolk 	Whites Total Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	.............2,618 581 	944 4,143 4,959 	7,457 

Maritimes 	100 2 	16 118 133 	117 
Quebec 	........... 472 203 	198 873 799 	1,648 
Ontario 	.......... 7 90  195 	358 1,343 1,593 	2,355 
Manitoba 	.........677 23 	14 714 1,087 	1,025 
Saskatchewan 	24 1 	10 35 21 	233 
Alberta 	..........55 8 	34 97 164 	783 
British Columbia 	500 149 	314 963 1,162 	1,296 
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